

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

RAG-STIFTUNG,

EVONIK INDUSTRIES AG,

EVONIK CORPORATION,

**EVONIK INTERNATIONAL HOLDING
B.V.,**

**ONE EQUITY PARTNERS SECONDARY
FUND, L.P.,**

ONE EQUITY PARTNERS V, L.P.,

**LEXINGTON CAPITAL PARTNERS VII
(AIV I), L.P.,**

**PEROXYCHEM HOLDING COMPANY
LLC,**

PEROXYCHEM HOLDINGS, L.P.,

PEROXYCHEM HOLDINGS LLC,

PEROXYCHEM LLC,

AND

PEROXYCHEM COOPERATIEF U.A.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02337-TJK

REDACTED VERSION OF
DOCUMENT FILED UNDER SEAL

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE FTC IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS AT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING..... 2

A. The Relevant Market Is the Sale of H2O2 (Excluding Electronics-Grade H2O2) in the Southern and Central United States and in the Pacific Northwest..... 2

1. The FTC Has Properly Defined the Relevant Product Market 3

2. The FTC Has Properly Defined the Relevant Geographic Market 7

B. The Acquisition Is Presumptively Illegal in the Relevant Markets 8

C. The FTC Has Presented Evidence Showing Likelihood of a Substantial Lessening of Competition..... 11

1. History of Coordination Strengthens the Presumption of Illegality 11

2. Ordinary Course Evidence Confirms that the H2O2 Market is Vulnerable to Coordination 12

3. Competition in the Market Does Not Prevent Vulnerability to Coordination 14

4. The Acquisition Increases the Market’s Vulnerability to Coordination 15

D. UI’s Purchase of Prince George Will Not Sufficiently Remedy the Loss of Competition in the Pacific Northwest..... 16

E. Defendants Have Not Rebutted a Strong Presumption of Illegality 18

II. THE EQUITIES HEAVILY FAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**FTC v. Arch Coal*, 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004) 9, 10

FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc., 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009) 7

**FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.*, 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989) 3, 4, 11

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co., 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 2, 20

FTC v. Illinois Cereal Mills, Inc., 691 F. Supp 1131 (N.D. Ill. 1988) 3, 4

FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys., 822 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 12

FTC v. Penn State Hershey, 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016) 20

FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc., No. 3:11-cv-47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011)
 20

FTC v. Staples, Inc., 190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) (“*Staples IP*”)..... 2, 7

**FTC v. Sysco Corp.*, 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 7, 10, 19

FTC v. Tronox Ltd., 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 12, 15

FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc., 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 20

FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen ASA, 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7, 19

In re Tronox Ltd., Dkt. No. 9377, 2018 WL 6630200 (F.T.C. Dec. 14, 2018) 12

Rebel Oil Co. v. Alt. Richfield Co., 51 F.3d 1421, 1436 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 4

United States v. Aetna Inc., 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) 17

**United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.*, 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 1, 8, 9

United States v. H&R Block, Inc., 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) 7

Virtual Maintenance, Inc. v. Prime Computer, Inc., 11 F.3d 660, 665 (6th Cir. 1993) 5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)..... 2

Other Authorities

*U.S. Dep't of Justice and Federal Trade Commission Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010)

..... passim
